GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1606
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16" MARCH, 2022

IMPLEMENTATION OF RTE ACT, 2009

1606. SHRI ELAMARAM KAREEM:
SHRI AJIT KUMAR BHUYAN:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Ministry is following the Right To Education (RTE) Act,
2009 and if so, the details thereof;

(b) what were the envisaged deadlines under RTE for infrastructure and for teachers to attain minimum qualifications and up to what extent these were attained;

(c) whether there are new deadlines by when all schools are expected to comply with RTE norms; and

(d) whether there is a timeline and roadmap for filling teacher vacancies in Government and Government-aided schools?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRIMATI ANNPURNA DEVI)

(a) to (d): The Right to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE) Act, 2009 effective from 1t April, 2010 is applicable to all States and UTs and mandates the appropriate Government to provide free and compulsory elementary education to every child of the age 6 to 14 years in a neighborhood school.

Section 19 of the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE)
Act, 2009 lays down the norms and standards for schools. Section 19(2) of the RTE Act, 2009 states that where a school established before the commencement of the

RTE Act does not fulfil the norms and standards specified in the Schedule, it shall take steps to fulfill such norms and standards at its own expenses, within a period of three years from the date of the commencement of the RTE Act, 2009. Section 23 (2) of the RTE Act, 2009 had mandated 31st March, 2015 as the deadline for a teacher who, at the commencement of this Act, does not possess minimum qualifications as laid down under Section 23(1) of the RTE Act, 2009 to acquire such minimum qualifications.
However, the same was extended till 315t March, 2019.

Education is in the concurrent list of the Constitution and majority of the schools are under the domain of the respective State/ UT Government which is the appropriate government under the RTE Act, 2009. Ministry of Education issues various advisories/ guidelines to the States/UTs to ensure the implementation of all the provisions of the

RTE Act, 2009 in their respective jurisdiction from time to time.

The recruitment, service conditions and deployment of teachers comes under the purview of the respective State/Union Territory Government. The recruitment of teachers in schools is a continuous process and the vacancies keep arising due to retirement, resignation and additional requirements on account of enhanced students’

strength/ new schools.
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